

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-201

FAUNCE LEVON PEARCE,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 287-7900
Fax: (813) 281-5500

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

REPLY ARGUMENT 3

ISSUE I 3

WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING
DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN
FAILING TO FILE A MOTION IN LIMINE OR OTHERWISE
ATTEMPT TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE THAT PEARCE FORCED THE
ATTEMPTED MURDER VICTIM TO PERFORM A SEX ACT UPON HIM
UNDER THE THREAT OF DEATH.

ISSUE II 8

WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING
COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INVESTIGATE
POTENTIAL PENALTY PHASE MITIGATION.

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boyd v. State,
910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 9

Cummings-El v. State,
863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003) 8

Mora v. State,
814 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 2002) 9

Muhammad v. State,
782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) 5, 6

Owen v. State,
854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003) 4

Peede v. State,
474 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985) 4

Rivera v. State,
717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998) 3

Rodriguez v. State,
919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) 9

Smith v. State,
699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997) 5

Stewart v. State,
801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001) 9

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 4
